

4938-50th Ave P.O. Box 350 Rimbey, Alberta TOC 2J0 Tel: 403.843.2113

Town of Rimbey Notice of Public Hearing Bylaw 953/19 Road Closure and Sale of Land

Council will hold a Public Hearing for Bylaw 953/19 Road Closure Bylaw in which any person may ask questions or make comments.

Bylaw 953/19 Road Closure Bylaw is for the purpose of closing and selling a portion of a certain road in accordance with Section 22 of the Municipal Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26.

The Public Hearing is scheduled for April 9, 2019 at 5:00 pm during the Regular Council Meeting. The Public Hearing will be held in the Council Chambers of the Administration Office located at 4938—50 Ave., Rimbey, Alberta.

A copy of the proposed Bylaw 953/19 which will close and sell a portion of a road may be picked up or inspected at the Town of Rimbey Administration Office, during regular office hours and is also on the Town of Rimbey website www.rimbey.com.

Written submissions regarding the Bylaw 953/19 Road Closure Bylaw will be accepted on or before March 29, 2019.

Submission may be emailed to generalinfo@rimbey.com or mailed to:

RE: Bylaw 953/19 Development Officer Town of Rimbey Box 350 Rimbey, Alberta TOC 2J0

Verbal representations may be made by registering for the public hearing.

Lori Hillis, Chief Administrative Officer



BEING

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO CLOSE AND SELL A CERTAIN PORTION OF A ROAD.

BYLAW NO. 953/19

A bylaw of the Town of Rimbey in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of closing and selling a certain road in accordance with Section 22 of the municipal Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26.

WHEREAS The roads hereinafter described are no longer required for public travel;

AND WHEREAS Notice of intention to pass this by-law has been advertised in accordance with Section 22 and 606 of the Municipal Government Act;

AND WHEREAS No person has claimed to be affected prejudicially by the bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE After due compliance with the relevant provisions of the Municipal Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26, as amended, the Council of the Town of Rimbey duly assembled enacts as follows:

PART I - TITLE

This Bylaw may be cited as the Road Closure Bylaw.

PART II - ROAD CLOSURE

- 1. For the purposes of this bylaw, "road" means street, road, lane or public highway;
- 2. That the following road is hereby closed: All that portion of the land south of Lot 12, Block 3, Plan 812 0861; and south of Lot 13, Block 3, Plan 832 0606 (as shown on the attached Appendix A).
- 3. That the lane referred to in section two shall be sold to the adjoining owner of Lot 13 and Lot 12 as shown on the attached Appendix A. All parcels shall be sold for \$1.00 (one dollar) each.

PART III - EFFECTIVE DATE

AND FURTHER THAT this Bylaw shall take effect on the date of third and final reading.

READ a First Time in Council this ______6

____ day of <u>7eb</u> 2019.

Mayor Rick Pankiw

Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis



BYLAW NO. 953/19

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO CLOSE AND SELL A CERTAIN PORTION OF A ROAD.

_____Day of _____, 2019.

Approved by the Minister of Transportation this

	<i>2</i>
ĺ	
	8:

READ a Second Time in Council this _____ day of ______ 2019.

Mayor Rick Pankiw

Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis

READ a Third Time and Finally Passed this ______ day of _____, 2019.

Mayor Rick Pankiw

Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis



BYLAW NO. 953/19

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO CLOSE AND SELL A CERTAIN PORTION OF A ROAD.

Appendix A Bylaw 953/19 - Road Closure

